## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE CITY OF MANGUM DECLARING THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 420 N. NAVAJOE, ALTUS, OK 73521 SURPLUS PROPERTY, DECLARING THAT THE PROPERTY NO LONGER SERVES A CONTINUING PUBLIC USE, AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPERTY TO BE APPRAISED TO DETERMINE THE FAIR MARKET VALUE

Whereas, the City of Mangum, acting through its Board of Commissioners, in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma and the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Mangum, may dispose of public real property when the real property (1) no longer serves an existing public use or (2) the City of Mangum has abandoned the property for public use;

Whereas, the property located at 420 N. Navajoe, Altus, OK 73521 ("subject property") is unoccupied and has not been used as a public use in more than five years;

*Whereas*, the City of Mangum has no current use for the property and cannot foresee a future public use of the property;

Be it Resolved, by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Mangum:

- § 1. The subject property can no longer serve a public use for the City of Mangum and the City of Mangum expressly abandons the property for all current and future public use;
- § 2. The subject property is surplus property that should be disposed of in accordance with the laws of the State of Oklahoma and the Charter and Ordinances of the State of Oklahoma;
- § 3. The subject property should be appraised in order to determine the fair market value.

| Passed and Approved by day of | the Board of Commissioners for the City of Mangum, this, 2022. |
|-------------------------------|--|
| ATTEST:                       | Mary Jane Scott, Mayor   |
| City Clerk                    |  |